Apostolos Pierris

ON ASCLEPIUS’ PARENTAGE, BIRTHPLACE
AND CULT-LOCALISATION

There were two chief accounts regarding Asclepius’ parentage
according to Apollodorus III, 118, the one making him the son of
Arsinoe the daughter of Leucippus in Messenia, the other of Koronis
the daughter of Phlegyas in Thessaly. But this is not very exact, since
the Phlegyans were inhabiting Boeotia in stardard mythology. Things
are considerably improved if we excise ¢v OeooaAia with Hercherus;
although the possibility of one more group transference from Thessaly
to Boeotia is not unlikely. But still the second account seems bedeviled
by awkwardnessnesses and inconsistencies and ensnared in structural
unclarity, especially as Apollodorus seems to prefer the former
account, which he gives simpliciter, while the second he introduces by
a Twvéc. There is a further erroneous preference in his making Ischyous
brother of Kaeneus, the Thessalian Argonaut, contra Pindarum (Pythia
ITI, 26 Christ), who speaks of him as Arcadian although he poetises the
Thessalian account. Pausanias, on the other hand, is, as usually,
accurate and circumspect (II, 26, 3-7). He mentions, but considers
unlikely the Arsinoe-legend, especially as it is flatly contradicted by
the Pythian God himself, when questioned on this very matter by
Apollophanes the Arcadian in Delphes: oUtog 6 xonopog dnAot

HAALoTa oVK Ovta AokAnTuov Agowong, dAda Hoiodov 1} twv tiva



eunenonkotwy é¢ ta Howdov ta émn ovvOévta éc tnv Meoonviwv
xapw [1] (§7 = Fr. 50 Merkelbach et West).
There is a problem, though, concerning the Hesiodic testimony.

The Scholia ad Pindarus, Pythia 1II, 14 inform us: tov AokAnmov ot
uev Apowvong, ot 0¢ Kogwvidog dpaotv eivat. AokAnmddng (= Fr. 32
Fr.Gr.H.; from Tragilos, the author of the famous Tpaywdovueva) d¢
dnot v Agowonv Aegvkintmov eivat tov Ilegvrjpovg, Mg kal
AmoAAwvog AokAnmiog kat Ouvyatno Eowwmig. <Hotodog> [2]:

N O étek’ €V HeYAQOIS ATKANTILIOV OQXAHOV AVOQWYV

DoiPw vodunOeioa, evTAOKapOV T Eouwmy.
Kat Actoc [3] opotwe:

Apovon de pryetoa Alog kat Antoug viw

Tkt AOKANTIOV VIOV AHUHOVA TE KQATEQOV TE.

kal Xwkoatne (the Argive perieget and antiquary) yovov

Apowong tov AckAnmuov amodaivel, mada O Kopwvidog
elomointov (a syncretising approach). év 6¢ toic ¢ic Hoiodov
avapepouévorc émneor (Fr. 60 Merckelbach et West) pépetal tavta
rtept g Kopwvidoc:

T pev aQ’ NAOe kopa&, dpaooev d’ doa €0y AtonAa [4]

Do(PBw axepoekopvn, 6t ap’ Toxvg éynue Kopwviv

Eidatidong ®PAeyvao doyvrtoto Bvyaroa.
év 0¢ toig Ounowoig “Yuvoig (XVI, 1):

(NTNOX VOowV ACKANTILOV AQXOM Aeldery,

viov ATtoAAwvog, tov éyetvato dia Kopwvig



Awtiw ev medlw, koven PAeyvov BactArnoc.
Aploteldng d¢ év 1@ meot Kvidov ovyyodupati pnowv oltwe:
AoxkAnmog ATTOAAwVOG Taig kat AQotvonc. avtn d¢ mapbévog ovoa
wvopaleto Kopwvig, Aevkinmov d¢ Ouyatno v tov ApvkAa Tov
Aaxedaipovog (another harmonizing attempt).

As Hesiod could not have contradicted himself so blatantly in
the same work, and as the Messenian account is mentioned by the
reliable Pausanias as Hesiodic account, and given finally that he
considered Hotat as Hesiod’s work, but not the so-called Meyadat
Hotay; it follows that the eic Hoiodov avapepoueva énn must be the
MeyaAatr Hotat, where the Coronis account was adopted. Stylistically,
the four verses are Hesiodic no doubt, but I think I discern a certain
slight dunxavia in mimesis; there is, as it were, the artifice, but not as
much of the art and spirit of Hesiod. - Fragm. 59 (Merkelbach et West)
does not, I think, relate to Coronis, being truly Hesiodean (Strabo, IX,
442 and XIV 647). The appearance of Epunc at the end of v. 15 in the
all but destroyed papyrus, makes me connect the passage to
Propertius 11, 2, 9 sqq.:

Qualis et Ischomache Lapithae genus heroine,
Centauris medio grata rapina mero
Mercurio Ossaeis fertur Boebeidos undis
virgineum primo composuisse latus.
The Lapithes in the Dotion field are well attested (cf. Strabo IX, 442:

they expelled the former inhabitants Aenianes; in XIV 647 he speaks of



the Magnesians in Asia minor as AeAdwv amoyovol TV
EMOoKNoAvIwV ta Aldvua 0on év Oettalia, but I doubt whether he
correctly interprets them to be the Hesiodean didvpot koAwvot). That
Turnebus changed primo to Brimo, is ingenious but erroneous; the
copulation was here perfected unlike Hermes’ attempt at the Hadic
Brimo. Burmann’s proposal Ossaeis pro the mss. satis is very probably
correct, in view of Lucan’s Phars. VII, 176:

ire per Ossaeam rapidus Boebeida Sanguis
and Valerius Flaccus” Argon. I, 448:

- ubi Ossaeae captaret (sc. Apollo) frigora quercus,

perderet et pingui miseros Boebeide crines,
both of which passages are adduced by him in confirmation of his
proposal. - However this does not affect my point here, and well one
can retain in the Propertian passage the old vulgate et sanctis, which,
though, gives a too latin turn to the flow of the ultragraecanic Roman
poet. - The views of Socrates and Aristeides are paradeigmatic
attempts to combine the two genealogies; significantly both consider
the Messenian account as fundamentally correct; and try, within its
context, to accommodate somehow the diverging story.

Hesiod, we saw, adopted the Messenian account. But the God
himself, the divine father, when asked, uttered the oracle (Pausanias II,
26,7):

W péya xaopa Beotoic PAactwv AoKANTILE TTAOLY,

ov PAeyunic €tktev epol PLAOTNTL HLyEloa



(nepoeooa Kopwvig evi kpavar) Emdavow.

It is important that this squares with the local Epidaurian account as
detailed by Pausanias (loc. cit. §§3 sqq.): PAeyVav Emudavoiot paowv
EAOetv &g ITeAomtdvvnoov mEdPaoty pev emt Oéa TG xwag, €0yw d&
KATAOKOTIOV TTAT)O0UC TV £VOIKOUVTWV KAl €L TO TTOAD HdXLHOV €l
TV avOpwmwv: v ya O PAeydag MOAEUIKWTATOS TV TOTE, Kal
ETUWV EKAOTOTE €O’ 0DG TUXOL TOVG KAQTOUG €dPeQe Kal NAaLVE TV
Aelav. Ote d¢ mapeyévero eig IleAomdvvnoov, elmeto 11 Ouyatno
avTE, AeAnOvia &L tov matépa 0Tl €€ AMOAAwWVOG eixev év yaoTol.
wg 0¢ &v M) Y1) M) Emdavoiowv étekev, ektiOnot Tov mada €g T0 000g
tovTo 0 o1 TitOlov ovopdlovot éd’ Uy etc. —

The common dramatic and poetic story of Coronis’
copulation with the glorious God, her subsequent audacity to
adulterate the divine sperm with that of her human elect lover, and the
terrible punishment that she, Ischyos her husband and all inhabitants
by Boebeis in the Dotion plain suffered at the hands of Artemis are
well known. The premature embryon was saved by Apollo and carried
to Cheiron the Magnesian Centaur, for him to grow up and educate
the child in medicine. This is the substance of the common account
magnificently told by Pindar in Pythia III, 1 sqq., and with slight
variations by Apollodorus, III, 118-9; Ovid, Metamorphoses, 11, 605 sqq.;
“Hesiod” Fr. 60 (which I have argued belongs to the non-Hesiodic
MeyaAar Hoiat); Hyginus, Astr., ii, 40; Pausanias II, 26, 6; Homeric

Hymn XVI. Not all details are identical in the various forms of this



common and poetic account, but some seem distinct: Coronis, the
daughter of Phlegyas, lives in the Dotion field, conceives by the God,
and then, in consequence of a major delict of hers in preferring a
human to a divine lover is destroyed there, the child from her womb
being saved by divine intercession and entrusted to Cheiron, in Pelion.
This, however, is essentially contradicted by the Pythian
oracle in all but the Phlegyan parentage of Coronis, Delphes officially
confirming the official doctrine of Epidaurus. Nevertheless the story
gained widespread acceptance by virtue of its dramatic colour;
instrumental in its authority must have been the MeyaAa: Hoiat and,
probably, other non extant epics. Pherecydes from Syros upheld the
account (Sch. Pindarus, Pythia, 1II, 59 = Fr. 3a Fr.Gr.H): 6t év
Aaxepela wket Kopwvig Pegexddng v a loToeel MEOG TALS TYALS
T0L Apvov. Kat mepl Tov kOpakog duyyettatl (the older account, not
the improved theistically Pindaric version of divine omniscience, as
Artemon had observed) kat 6tt Agtepy Emeppev 0 AmMOAAwY, 1)
TMOAAXG apa yuvaikag améktewve. Toxvv d¢ AMOAAwV amoktelvel
(very orthodox: sudden death in women caused by Artemis, in men by
Apollo), tov d¢ AokAnmov didwot Xelpwvt. — Acusilaos shared the
view (sch. Pindar, Pythia III, 25 = Fr. 17 Fr.Gr.H.).
There may be, very likely, some local tradition serving
as foundation. Comparable to the one that made Tricca the birthplace
of Aesculapius (Strabo, XIV p. 647: étegogc & ot AnbOatog (sc.

moTapog) 0 év T'optovn kat 0 meot Tolkkny, &b’ @ 6 AokANTOg



vevvnOnvar Aéyetar etc.); this squares with the dominion of the
Aslepiads in the Homeric catalogue as supra. But when the Arcadian
Apollophanes presumed to ask the God about the motherhood of his
Son, his was not a merely literary interest: Arcadia’s itself claims were
at stake — in its religious community and phyletic continuity with
Messenia. In the region of Thelpoussa called Oyxelov (from ‘Oykiog
son of Apollo, prince of the place) south of the sacred sanctuary of
Demeter Erinys, on the right sight of Ladon, shortly before its
confluence with Touthoa where the boundary between Thelpoussa
and Heraea lied, there was a sanctuary of AokAnmov ITadog, on the
opposite side of which across the river the temple of AmoAAwv
Oyxaiatne was located. In the Aesculapian sanctuary there was the
tomb of Trygon: toopov d¢ AokAnmiov v Touyova etvat Aéyovorv:
&v yap 1t OaAnovon tw AckAnmuw mawdl Eéxkkeluéveo  Paotv
grutvxovta AvtoAaov Apgkadog viov vobov aveAéoOar (I correct
from ava0éobal) 10 mawiov, kat émi tovtw Ilada AokAnmiov
<Tav & d > ekodta etvat paAAov 1pyovunv [0 kat] édnAwoa v toig
Emdavepiwv (some such restitution needs to be supplied since
Pausanias adopts primarily the Epidaurian account), Pausanias VIII,
25, 11. We are not told who the mother was; but I have little doubt that
the Messenian story prevailed to that extent.

Further. In the surviving lists of distinct hypostases in the case of
each godhead we meet various Aesculapiuses, all of which relate to

Arcadia and Messenia. Thus Cicero, de Natura Deorum, III, 57:



Aesculapiorum primus Apollinis, quem Arcades colunt, qui specillum
invenisse primusque vulnus dicitur obligavisse; secundus secundi
Mercurii frater; is fulmine percussus dicitur humatus esse Cynosuris;
tertius Arsippi et Arsinoge, qui primus purgationem alvi dentisque
evulsionem, ut ferunt, invenit, cujus in Arcadia non longe a Lusio
flumine sepulcrum et lucus ostenditur. The same account exists in
Lydus, de Mensibus, IV, 142: AokAnmuot teeic Aéyovtatr yevéoOar
nowtog ATOAAwvoc tov Hbpaiotov, 0¢ e€evpe unAnv: devtepog
Toxvoc tov EAdtov kat Kopwvidog, <og €v toigc Kvvooovpidog> [5]
oplolg étadmn toltog Agoinmov kal AQotvong g Agvkinmov: oUTog
e0EE TOUNV Kal odovtayoav, kat tddoc avtw év Agkadiar ol d&
AOTEOVOUOL aVTOV PAOLV €lval TOV OPLOVXOV TOV €TL TOV OKOQTILOV
¢otwta. The last detail makes him the chief Asclepius, as the common
tradition held the kataotepoudg of the fulminated Hero (v. Hyginus
Poet. Astr,. ii, 14). However the second one is thunderstruck according
to Cicero; a clear indication of the artificiality of the arrangements,
which however cope with a real problem, v. p. 37.

The Arsippus personage is unheard of. Ampelius’ lemma is
totally corrupt (9 §6): ...tertius +Aristeti et Alcippe+ filius. Maybe
Arsinoae et Alcippi (with erroneously reversed order) was meant; but
there is a ms. variant +Arisippi+ in Cicero’s text. Perhaps Aristippi stood
originally; perhaps there was an initial misplacement and

misunderstanding of Leucippus; perhaps, on the other hand, Arsippus



or whoever is referred to by this fluid “onomatothesia” was the
human husband of Arsinoe.

Aesculapius’” grove and tomb by Lusius (the tributary of
Alpheius) in Arcadia probably is the same with the sanctuary in
Gortys (Pausanias V, 7, 1 and VIII, 28, 1) with a temple of Aesculapius
from Pentelic marble and with statues of him as ephebus (ovk €xwv
nw vévewn) and of Health, the works of Scopa; everything, including
the reputed dedication of a Owpaf and spear by Alexander the Great,
bespeaks of the ancient importance and eminence of the worship.
Tomb and Temple make clear the Deified Hero or Humanized God.

In the Asclepieion of the primeval Titane (located between
Sicyon and Phlius in northeastern Peloponnesus) there was a stone
statue of Asclepius under the epitheton I'optvvioc (Pausanias 11, 11, 8).
The preeminence of the Gortynian god and sanctuary is rendered thus
strikingly manifest. But equally emphasized is the connection of the
Cyllenian mountainous district (proximate to Titane) with the
Cynouric Gortys. For Stymphelos, the son of Elatos, had a son Gortys;
I'optvg 6¢ 0 ZtvudpnAov moAw I'optvva dkioev émi TMOTAUW™ KaAAgltal
o¢ T'optvviog kat 0 motapog (Pausanias VIII, 4, 8); it is the same river
who at its sources is called Aovoiog (VIII, 28, 2). On the Cyllenian
dimension of Aesculapius more will be said infra (p. 16). Her mother
in Titane was apparently held to be Coronis; her Eoavov — statue,
though, was not consecrated in the Temple of her son, but was carried

to the sanctuary of Athena and there worshiped when the suotaurovilia
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were sacrificed to the God (§7; XII, 1). It is inept to take this as
suggesting that the connection between Asclepius and Coronis was
superimposed on independent cults; it only proves some role of
goddess Athena in their aboriginal relationship. Which role I cannot
specify and determine without more information, although I could
offer various possibilities (see further, on these topics, below pp.
36sq.).

The second Asclepius is the son of Ischys and Coronis; precisely
the God of the common account with the human father in the place of
the divine. The second Mercury that Cicero holds to be brother of the
second Aesculapius is described as follows (§56): Mercurius... alter
Valentis et +Phoronidis+ filius, is qui sub terrie habetur idem
Trophonius. Valens = "Toxvg; hence we must emend to Coronidis, with
Davies, from Phoronidis. Kvvooovpic, tells us the scholion to the
Clementine passage above quoted, is xwun Aaxedaipovoc. And
indeed Pausanias mentions what is evidently four districts of Sparta,
II, 16, 9; speaking of the place or quarter (xwoiov) Awuvaiov, where
the sanctuary of Artemis Orthia was, examines the question of the
genuineness of the Coavov there (the one that Orestes and Iphigeneia
brought from Tauris according to the local account) and resolves it in
the affirmative enumerating his cogent reasons and marvelous signs,
one of the latter being this: tovto d¢ ol Auvatalr Znagtiatwv katl
Kvvooovpeic kat éxk Meooag te kai ITitdvng Ovovtec ) Apotémidt &g

daPpodv, ato dE avTNG Kal £€g Povovg, o xOnoav, anobavoviwy
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O¢ emil 1 Pwpe MOAAWV vooog éPpOelpe Tovg Aotrtove. Hesychius s.v.
Kvvéoovpar puAt) Aakwvikn... kat mag xepooeldng tomog. Similarly
Photius s.v. And Herodianus, [Iepi povnpove Aé&ewc, p. 13.23 Di: to
Kvvooovpa €mi t AakwVvikt) QUAT (sc. kettat).

The tribal division of the genuine Spartans (and not of the
Laconians generally) corresponded to the regional one in the four
kwuar which always, unintegrated into an obnoxious coalescing,
formed the singular “city” of Sparta; as exactly described it
Thucydides in the memorable passage (I, 10): Aaxkedatpoviwv yao et
1 MOALS €QnNUwOein, AewpOeln 0¢ TA Te lePa KAl TNG KATAOKELNG TX
€d0adn, MOAANV av olpat amotiav g duvapews mEoeABOvVTOg
TMOAAOD XQOVOL TNG E€mMelTa TEOG TO KAE0C avtwv elvar kaltot
[TeAomtovvrioov twv mévte Tag OVO MOlEAG VEHOVTIAL TNG TE
EVUTIAOTG T)yoLVTAL KAl TV €EW EVHHAXWV TIOAAWV" Opwg d¢ ovte
EvvoikioOeione modewc oUTE LEQOIC KAl KATAOKELALS TOAVTEAETL
xonoauévng, kata kopac 6¢ tw madaiw Tt EAAadoc tpomw
oixtoOeiong, patvort’ av vTOdeeoTéQ ABNVvaiwyv d¢ TO AVTO TOVTO
naBoviwv dtmAactav av v dvvauwy eikaleoOal amo TNe Pavepag
Opews G TOAewg 1) €otwv. Revelatory indeed, and of the
Thucydidean viewpoint, as well. As regards the distribution of the
four districts, I shall give without argument the likeliest: Pitane to the
west and north-west, Limnae to the east, Kynosoura to the south-west,
Mesoa to the south, south-east.

Callimachus has this passage, Hymnus in Dianam, 93-5:
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------------- EMTa O €dwKE
Odooovag avpawv kvvooovpidag, atl ga dwiat

WKLOTAL VEBQOUG T¢ etc.
On which word the Scholia observe: tag VIO KLVWV KAl AAWTEKWV
tiktopévag kovac. 'H tag Aakwvikag. Kvvooouvplc ydo, témog
Aaxwvikne. Not simply and merely Laconic, but Spartan specifically;
although by extension a dog-breed of quality among the famous
Laconic one could presumably be so called by excellence. The first
Hesychian explanation would verge on the absurd, unless fox-
adulteration caused increased perfection in the smell-, running- and
cunning faculties. Yet it is supported by Aristotle’s authority, Historia
Animalium, ©, 607al: yivetal d¢ kat aAAa éx piews un opoPpvAwv,
womeE kat év Kvorjvn) ot Avkot pioyovtat taig Kuot kal YeVvwol, kail
e& alomexoc kat kvvog ol Aaxwvixoi etc. Pollux V, 38 refers the
monstrous copulation to the initial formation of the kind: Aéyovot de
TAG eV Aakatvag €€ AWTEKWY TO dPXALOV KAL KUVWV YEVOUEVAG
kAnOnvat alwmekidac. That incident was historicized and two kinds
were identified by Nicander the Colophonian, apud Pollux V, 39-40: ai
0¢ Kaotoptdeg Kaotopog Opéppata, AMOAAwvVOg t0 dweov: tavtag
O’ 6 avTOg 0UTOG MO TG elval Tac dAwmekidac Aéyel, HEAUEVOL TO
vévog aAwmexkt Kaotopoc.

The Laconic breed did possess the qualities that I noticed
above; as to velocity the Callimachian passage is a worthy testimony,

but weightier is Vergilius’ Georg. 111, 405: veloces Spartae catulos. Silius
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Italicus, Punicorum, III, 294-5 refers to it by pernix wvenator Lacon.
Sophocles comments its sagacity in smelling and following the chaze,
Ajax, 7-8:
--------------- €0 € 0’ Exdépel
KLVOG Aakalvng g TIg eVELVOS PAOLS.

- Aglaosthenes, the author of Na&iaxa (Fr. 1 FHG vol. II p. 293) was
the source from which Eratosthenes in Catasterismi II; Hyginus Poet.
Astron. 1I, 2; Germanicus sch. ad Aratus 24; speak of a Cretan
Cynosoura, one of the Idaean Nymphs and Zeus’ nutrix in the
company of Curetes; she was astralized as Arctos Minor. The harbor
and a large field of a Cretan town Totoil (cf. Strabo XIV, 639 for a
synonymous station in Icaria) founded by a Nicostratus and his
companions, was called Cynosoura in remembrance of the Nymph. —

A Cretan analogue of a Lacedaemonian element is nothing
surprising, although we know nothing of the true reason behind the
Laconian name. But significantly we are carried back to Arcadia by a
differing account preserved in one ms. of the Catasterismi, Olivieri’s S:
Aéyetar 0¢ wvvog eivat eikwv (the Arctos minor) Mtc nv
KaAAwotovg, fjtic ovykvvnyog Nv 11 Aotéudr amobavovong d¢
avTnc dx To GpOagnvatl LTTO ToL ALOg, Kal pwEadelong T AQTéUOL
£yyvov etvat kat dwx tovto amobnowwdeiong, ovvanébave. To d¢
ovoua Exet dia to kvvog ovpav Exerv. (And indeed we are not told in
the ordinary account what to make of the képxoc with its three bright

stars that are there mentioned — Olivieri p. 3.7). Thus the faithful dog
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accompanies still in heaven her (ftic supra) animalized hunting
mistress.

The Cretan location is out of the question in a clearly Arcadic
tradition, especially in view of the tenuity of its testification, and the
lack of plausible, convincing detail in the corresponding astralization.
On the other hand, the Spartan place is possible — and at any rate well-
authenticated. There would in fact be no reasonable doubt concerning
it, but for an isolated information supplied by Stephanus Byz., s.v.
Kuvooovpar axkpa Agkadiag amo Kuvvooovgov tov Egpov. to
¢0vicov Kvvooovpevg kat Kvvooovpig OnAvidv. Mercury, we have
seen, is the brother of the Aesculapius in question; and their father is a
thorough Arcadian, Toxvg of Elatus [6]. There is then no option left,
but that we postulate the tomb of this Aesculapius by the Arcadian
Cynosoura. I suggest that we further connect that height (&ixoa supra)
with the Arcadic Kynouria; after all it is but the same word in another
form. When Thucydides speaks of the Lacedaemonians settling the
expelled Aeginetans in Thyrea (when, in the first year of the
Peloponnesian War, the Athenians thought fit to secure Aegina to their
interest by such violent measure as wholesale expulsion of the
inhabitants and colonization, Thucydides II, 27 ; v. Pausanias II, 29, 5.
[7]) he calls the coastal area between Argolid, Arcadia and Laconia
Thyreatis (loc.cit.) but also Kvvooovpia (so the mss. in IV, 56) in place of
the commonly accepted Kvvovpia. And Strabo, referring to this very

passage of Thucydides, speaks (according to the mss. tradition) of
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Kvvooovpia (VII, 376). Lucianus, Icaromenippus, 18 (II p. 773) has also
Kvvooovola, as well as the scholiast ad. loc.; Herodotus (VIII, 73),
Pausanias (III, 2, 2), Stephanus Byzantius s.v. give the form Kvvovolta.

Pausanias recensing the regions and cities which combined in
the foundation and population of Megalopolis, mentions (VIII, 27, 4):
&k ¢ Kuvovpatwv twv év Agkadia [8] T'éptug kat Oeioda 17 EOG
Avkalw kat Avkaiatat kat AAidewoa. This is the area to the north and
north-east of mount Avkawov; Gortys is represented as near to the
eastern boundary of the district. And it, or its acropolis, was built, as
the remains show, on a lofty, precipitate and rugged hill by the Lusios
river. This might be the dxpa of Stephanus called Cynosoura; but any
height near by could do for a hypothesis that we rediscover the tomb
of Aesculapius by the river Lousios, most probably near or in the
famous Gortynian Asclepieion. —

However, there is a difficulty which appears to cast a slight
shadow on such an attractive combination as the above detailed. For
under the division of Arcadia among the three sons of Arcas, Elatos
took the north-eastern part, round Kyllene (Pausanias VIII, 4, 4). The
names of two of Elatos” sons (KvAANv and Ztoudpaiog) (ibid.) as well
as the location of the tomb of another son, Aipytos, unmistakably
point to the same area. Aepytus reigned after Cleitor the son of Azan
(i1bid. §7) and his burying place was in a height called Xnmiac named
after o, the putrefaction, a kind of snake there abounding in former

times (and some few of which there still existed in Pausanias’ time as
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he was told by the locals); such a serpent killed Aepytus there, and the
body was decomposing with such rapidity that the people buried the
king on the spot. Pausanias made a point of visiting the tomb which
existed even in his time, as it was mentioned by Homer in the Arcadic
catalogue, Ilias B, 604: Atrtvtiog TopPog OO KvAArvng 0pog aimv. It
consisted of a tumulus of earth not particularly large, encircled by a
stone low-wall or foundation (¢0tt pév ovv yng xwpa ov péya, Atbov
KONTOL €V KUKA@ TtepLexopevov). Pausanias VIII, 16, 2-3. Xnmia was
just in front and before (to the west as we approach from the
Pheneatis) the main expanse and summit of Cyllene (ibid.). The
renowned worship of Hermes Cyllenios squares nicely with the above;
there was a temple dedicated to him on the summit of Cyllene, and the
synonymy of the three, the God, the mountain and Elatus’ son is
meaningful, just as Pausanias holds (VIII, 17, 1). More than this: in
Tegea there was a temple dedicated to Epunc Airvtoc (VIII, 47, 4) -
and after all Aimutog seems to be a symbolic representation of the
peaky mountainous region that he inhabited, another KvAAnv so to
speak; and Homer wonderfully plays on this in his: Aindtioc TOppog
vmo KvAANvne ogog aimv. KvAAnvn is the heighest mountain in
Arcadia, Pausanias VIII, 17, 1. Hermes Aipytos is an aspectual
identification which renders this personification of Hermes a divine
actual brother of "Ioxvc, and thus uncle of the Aesculapius in question.

The brotherhood of which, as Cicero speaks, would represent a variant
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tradition of the same sort and pointing to the same direction: a
Cyllenian parental origin for our Asclepius (cf. supra p. 9).

Elatos reigned for some time in the Cyllenian district. But
afterwards he migrated to Phocis, shielded the inhabitants there from
Phlegyan expansion and war incursions, and founded Elateia
(Pausanias VIII, 4, 4), to the north of the Orchomenian northern
Boeotia, the chief city of Phocis together with Delphes (Strabo IX, 424;
417-8; Pausanias X, 34, 1), at a key position for entrance to Southern
Greece from Thessaly (cf. Strabo loc.cit, who mentions in p. 424
Demosthenes” account of the alarm and consternation caused in
Athens when a messenger arrived and told the Prytaneis that Philip
has captured Elateia and proceeded with the restoration of its
fortifications; Demosthenes, de Corona p. 284; Aeschines, Contra
Ctesiph. p. 73; Diodorus XVI, 84). The Elateians themselves claimed
their Arcadic provenance and confirmed the Arcadic account,
Pausanias X, 34, 2: Audiopntovot d¢ ovtol EevikoL Yévoug, Kol
Apkadec paotv etvat 1o agxatov: 'EAatov yao tov Agkadog, nvika
el 1O Legov PAeyvaL TO é€v AeAdolc €0TEATEVOAVTO, APVVAL TE TQ
Oew xat év ) PwkidL OHOV T@ OTEATEVUATL AVTOV KATAMEVavTA
EAateiag otkiotnv yevéoOat

There can be no doubt that Phlegyas, whatever the ultimate
origination of his people (and the fact that it bore his name, makes him
the symbolic representative of its character and history), was reigning

in the Orchomenian area. And the words of the Homeric Hymn to
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Apollo Pythius are conclusive (v. 100 sqq. = v. 278 sqq. of the unified
version of a single Hymn to the god of Delus and of Delphes):

1€eg O €c DAeyVwV AvdEWV TMOALY UBELOTAWY,

ol ALog oVK aAéyovteg €t XOovi vatetdaokov

&v kaAn noon Kngioidoc £yyv0i Aiuvnc.
By the famous Copais lake; which was Orchomenian in its entirety as
is clear from Pausanias narration of origins, Haliartus and Coroneia
belonging to the same territory (Pausanias IX, 34, 7-8); Lebadeia (37, 7).
The sanctuary of Poseidon Oyyxnotiog was most probably the
boundary to the Theban territory, both on geographical reasons and in
view of the story of the killing of Clymenos in Pausanias IX, 37, 1 sqq.
The Homeric Catalogue, restricting the Minyans to Orchomenos and
Aspledon on a relatively limited area to the north of Copais,
represents the state of affairs at a later time. Even then, though, the
Minyans contributed with thirty ships to the Iliadic expedition, as
against the fifty of the entire rest of Boeotia. Although territorily
restricted, however, they remained proverbially rich, as Pausanias
observes, IX, 38, 8: emel unde axot twv Towikwv xprnuacty adbvvatwc
eixov. paptueel d¢ pot kat ‘Oungog év AXIAAEwS ATOKQLOEL TIQOG
TOUG TR AYAUEUVOVOGS TIQEOPELST

ovd’ 00’ &g Opyxopevov motwviooetad, (Ilias I, 381)
ONAa dnmovBev g kal TOTE MQEOOLOVIWV Tolg Opxopeviolg

xonuatwyv moAAwv. The Homeric passage is indeed impressive as the
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next mentioned sole other example of mythic wealth is that of the
Egyptian Thebes itself. —

Copais was formed by the confluence in the natural
basin of the Orchomenian plain of the various rivers that descend all
around (but for the East side) from the mountains, chief by far among
whom is Cephissos. The geographical view is clear now that the lake
has been totally dried up. The water was flowing subterraneously
away under the mountains away through a number of natural
catabothres at the east side, many of them uniting in their progress to
form main channels or conduits of efflux before appearing at the other
end. Three outlets had been discerned by the sea: one (from North to
South) just south of the southern long walls of Opus. Next, the chief
one, which carries the greater part of the waters of Cephissus, emerges
as a wide and rapid stream at upper Lanymna, runs overground for
more than 2 km and finally flows into the sea by the Boeotean
Larymna. The third is located by Anthedon. A fourth natural main
channel carries excessive waters to the SE lying lake YAtkn under the
eastern extensions of the Sphinx mountain (Smith). The second one is
explicitly mentioned by Strabo as the chasm which stopped the
increase of the level of water in Copais (IX, 406); it was the only one
visible by the lake, the others quietly drawing the water under the
extensive marshes (IX, 407: ...al d¢ éxQuoelg ovdauoL datvovtal
ATV oL dexopévou tov Kndioov xaouatog kat twv éAwv). In the

vast swamps that the lake really consisted in [9], the path of the river
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could be discerned by its slow movement and the reed clearances; and
so one could rightly say that the chasm at the eastern side carried
away the excessive amount of the waters of the river flowing in at the
other end.

A Theban tradition held that Hercules, punishing the
Orchomenians for their subjugation of Thebes, chocked the great
chasm and thus flood the plain (v. Diodorus IV, 18: ¢v d¢ 1) Bowwrtia
tovvavtiov (from what he did by freeing through Tempe the flow of
Peneios, but similar to his work on behalf of Augeas in Elis) eudpoa&ac
0 meEl Tov Mvvetov Ogxopevov petfpov, émoinoe Auvalewy v
Xwoav, kat pOagnval T KAt avTHV ATIAVIX. AAAX TA HEV KATA TNV
Ocettaliav €mpa&e evepyetwv tovg ‘EAANVAG, tar d¢ kata TNV
Bowrtiav, twotav  Aaufavwov  maga  twv v Muvudda
KATOKOUVTWYV dlx TV twv OnpPaiwv katadovAwotv. V. Pausanias IX,
38, 7 (where the story is ascribed to Theban tradition); according to
Polyaenus 1, 3, 5, Hercules blocked the chasm by a wall and flooded
the plain in order to render useless the Minyeian cavalry, but restored
the free flow of the water after his victory. (It is significant in this
connexion that fjoav d¢ immopaxetv €v medicw Mvvat dewvol; and it
was an epic standing epitheton of Phlegyas ¢0imtrtoc. There must have
been very extensive plains in the area by the lake). Pausanias (IX, 38, 7-
8) criticizes the story first by appealing to Homer who (Ilias E, 709)
refers to the lake not as anything but natural, and secondly he

considers it unlikely that the Orchomenians given their immense
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resources did not afterwards discovered the blockage of the chasm
and freed it from whatever obstructions Hercules had created. Strabo
(IX, 406) similarly refers the formation of Copais to the action of
physical causes: the level of water was rising gradually and the town
Komat (from which comes the predominant name of the lake, a town
located at the lowest level of the ground, like in a pvxoég, a nook, v. IX,
2, 27) was on the brink of being submerged when a large chasm was
created and the process arrested.

I notice with satisfaction how less plausible and pragmatic
the more apparently rationalistic account is. For we want a cause for
the beginning of the gradual rising, unless one naively thinks of the
beginning of things, the lake taking so long to emerge; and certainly a
cause for the creation of the chasm. The mythological account, after all,
has more explanatory power. Combining therefore Gods, History and
Nature, this is how I reconstruct the sequence of events. Whether there
was a tendency for the water to concentrate there over a long period in
more and more volume or not, the Minyans controlled the situation by
extensive and for the narrowminded progressionists almost incredible
for the age works, including extensive drainage, developed canal
system, and artificial embarkment of the three chief river flows, from
the North and NW, the W and the South sides of the plain. More
stupendous than all else: they formed some natural passages into a
continuous artificial subterranean channel running approximately

parallel to the main natural one above mentioned and emerging at
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about the same place in upper Larymna; and they effected the same,
on a smaller scale, to the lake YA{kn underneath the Acraephion plain,
lying between Ptoon and Sphinx Mountains. There are vertical shafts
let down into the channels in both cases, twenty in the former case
(with square apertures on top) and from eight to about fifteen in the
second case (Smith from Forschammer’s Hellenica). I suppose this
marvelous work to have been done just after the disaster that befell the
Phlegyans.

But Phlegyan impious arrogance and martial ferocity, the
stupendous audacity of those wise warlords, when it reached its
climax in a godlike unimpeded exercise of their Iron forging will (of
which the assault on Delphes is the majestic outrage that scandalizes
most), excited the divine Wrath; the God destroyed Phlegyans, the
flower of the nation, kepavvoic ovvexéotL kat [0XVPOLC OELOUOLS as We
have seen (Pausanias, IX, 36, 3). Those tremendous earthquakes
probably disrupted the unimpeded flow of water in the subterranean
passages, while the continual storms, fiery thunderbolts and torrential
rains created a cataclysm; the guilty were destroyed, and their towns
sunk under water. Phlegya, the country of the Phlegyans, disappeared,
and with it the reputed Boeotian Athens and Eleusis (Pausanias IX,
24,2: Aéyovot d¢ ol Bowwtol kat moAlopata aAAa meog T Atpv)
noté, AOnvac xai EAecvoiva, olkeloOal, kal wg @ XELWVOS

ETukAVoaoa Ndavioev avta 1) Alpvn).
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In Alexander’s time and doubtessly by his high and great-
minded command, Crates a metal mining engineer from Chalcis,
undertook to free the blocked passages and had proceeded so far as to
dry up the shallowest southwest parts of the lake to the extent of
making appear the ruins of submerged towns. The Boeotians however
revolted to the idea of such an outrage committed on nature and the
natural state of things and the infamous, glorious but sacrilegious
work, had to stop [10]. Strabo, IX, 407: maAwv O &yxovuévwy TV
noowV (this is Strabo’s rationalization, of the same sort as the previous
one), 0 petaAdevtng Kodtng, avno XaAxkwdevg, avaxkabalpewv toa
EUPoAYHATA EMADOATO, OTACIXCAVIWV TV Bowtwv, kaimeg, wg
aVTOG €V TN TEOS AAEEAVOQOV €TLOTOAT) Gnoty, avePpvyuévwv 1om
TOAA@YV, €v oig ol pév tov Opxopevov oikeloOal tov aQxaiov
vmeAappPavov, ot O EAevoiva kat AOnvac mapoa tov Toltwva
notapov. AéyeoOat <0’ oikiocar> Kékpoma, Mnvika g Bowwtiag
vmnece, kaAovuévng tote Qyvyilag, adavicOnvar d¢ tavTag
e¢rukAvoOeloag Votegov. Triton was a riverlet, or rather torrent, by
Alalcomenae, (Pausanias IX, 33, 7), with glorious religious
significance: Pet 0¢ kal motapog évravba, oL péyag, xelnapEoc:
ovopalovot d¢ Toltwva avtov Ott v AOnvav toadpnval mago
notapw Toltwvt €xet Adyog, wg dn tovtov tov Toltwva ovia kal
ovXL oV ABVwv, 6g elc TNV EOG AU BdAacoav ekddWOLY €k TIg

Towrtwvidog Atpvng [11].
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It is evident that Pausanias is somehow skeptical about the
contention. And it is true that the weightier evidence connects the
Goddess with Libya. However meaning takes precedence over geography
without excluding or compromizing the latter’s point. Cf. Scholia in
Apollonius, Argonautica, IV, 1311: Toltwv motapog Apung, €0t d¢ kai
Bowwrtiag. Aokel 0¢ | AOnva maQ’ £€tépw avtwv yeyevnobal ad’ oo
kat Torroyévelr Aéyetat oUtw Twvég ol O¢, 1| to TEely, O €ott
doPeloOat, toig dU evavtiag éumowovoa. (Scholia A in Ilias, ©, 39
ascribe the latter meaning to Homer (moAepikt) yoo 1) 0€0c), and the
former to oi vewtepor). ' H 6tL yevvnOeloav étgecav avtnv ol Oeol
add the scholia A, B in Ilias, A, 515. The derivation from Ttpelv is
impugned by 1ne yoeat yoappaguxv Herodianus according to
Choeroboskos apud Et. Magnum s.v. Tottoyévewx (767.52 sqq.): €meldn)
(@O PNOLV 0 TEXVIKOS) T TOLXVTAX €lG A0 avaAvovtal, kal ok €ig
évégyelav: olov Avknyevrg, 0 év Avkia yeyevvnuévog, notyevig, O
&V t@ £aQL yevvnOelc. oUTwg o0V Kal TOLTOYEVELR, 1) €K TOU TQELV
YEVVWHEVT), OV U1V 1] TO TEELV Yevvwoa. XowpoPBookog. But this, with
due respect, is too rigid; certainly it is potent and sufficient to
understand her whose birth was perpetrated in terror, her of the Fearful
Birth. It should always be borne in mind the Hesiodic account of the
goddess’ geniture, either in the extant form (Theogonia, 886-900 and
924-6) or in the form preserved by Chrysippus apud Galenus, de plac.
Hippocr. et Plat., 111 8 p. 318, 3 M (V. 349 sqq. K), which was read either

in a final non extant part of Theogony or, rather, in the Hoiat. The story
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is a marvel of divine magic, assimilative anthropophagy and
monstrous birth. Cf. also the very significant interpretation in Clemens
Romanus, Homiliae, IV, 16: Toig d¢ aponrovpyetv OéAovot v Mntv
vevvnioag katémiev: v d¢ 11 Mntic yovr, he swallowed his own
semen (cf. V, 12; 23; VI, 2 where Dionysus’ birth from the “thigh” is
connected to the same idea; 20). However I do not decide the intricate
question here.

Furthermore, there was a temple of Athena as
the chief sanctuary there in Boeotia with an elephantine antique statue,
plundered by Sulla; the name of the place (kwun), (Pausanias IX, 33,
5), was taken according to some from Alalcomenes, an autochthon
who reared Athena; or as others thought, from Alalcomenia, daughter
of Ogygus — another Athenian connection. (Ogygus the king and
Ogygia the country, (both Boeotia and Attica, but with the focus in the
former rather than the latter), point unmistakeably to the primeval
unity of the two regions and the phyletic community or affinity of the
inhabiting peoples [12]: Aoveg, Taoveg and Twveg, the same tribal
group, were common aboriginal inhabitants of the two districts).

Nearby, before we reach Coroneia, there was the
famous sanctuary of Ttwvia AOnva, amo Ttwvov tov Apdktuovog,
Kal €ic Tov kowov cvviaoy évtavBa ol Boiwtol cvAAoyov (Pausanias,
IX, 34, 1); cf. Strabo IX, 411.

I consider as very likely that the primeval Boeotian Athens was

by the river Triton. As to Eleusis, it might have been by Kwmnay, in the
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NE, where Anuntpoc wxai Awovocov kat Zaparidoc €otwv leQd
(Pausanias, IX, 24, 2); especially as Pausanias chooses this very place to
inform us about the primeval sunk cities. But as Athens is on the other
side, and in drying up the western shallower ground would first
appear, one might think of the river Hercyna, which, having its
sources in a cave within the Trophonian grotto in Lebadeia, flows into
western Copais, Pausanias IX, 39, 2. The water was found by a young
lady Hercyna, a nymphic personage who was there playing with Core
(ibid.). But Hercyna was an epitheton of Demeter herself as well, v.
Lycophron, Alexandra, 152 sqq., where he relates Demeter’s sacred and
ritual eating of Pelops” shoulder:

o0 ntammov (sc. Pelops) év yaudpaiow Evvaia mote

"Epxvvy’ Eouvivg O@ovola Ewdpndpopog

aoagka HoTVAaoa TOUBeVOoEV PAOW

TOV WAeVITNV XOVOQOV evOaTOLHEVN.
Scholia and Tzetzes ad loc.: "Eoxvva 1) Toodpwviov Quydtne ev Agfadt
mc Bowrtlag idovoato v Beov kat ad’ Eavtng wvVOHAOEV
“Eoxvvav. (It is significant of the Boeotian character that: év 1)
Bowwtia dovtat 1) Anuntne Eidog éxovoa 60ev EwPndogov avTnVv
elrtev). There was also a feast called Eoxvvia, Hesychius s.v. Epkvvia
(pro Eoknvia): €00Tr) ArjunTooc.

There was a place nearby on the sides of a height called

Kopnc Onpa with a temple of Zeus Basileus (§4), whom I believe to be

the chthonic Zeus. Just as in Coroneia Pausanias (IX, 34, 1) speaks of
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the bronze statues of AOnvac Ttwviag kai Ao made by Pheidias’
favourite and beloved (mawduck) Agoracritus, while Strabo (IX, 411)
relates that cuykaOdoutal d¢ ) ABnva 0 Adnc kata Tva, g daaot,
nvotiknv attiav. Athena as Maiden was aspectually identified with
Kopn par excellence, Persephone and Artemis being equally well
various personages of the same holy, high, virginal Triad, three
hypostases and personae of the same Coric essence and Virginal substance.

Lower down there was a sanctuary of Anuntpa Evpawmnn
(ibid.) who was considered as tpogoc,nutrix, of Tpopwvioc (85). A
Cadmeian connection is indicated by Evownn (= LeAnrjvn, the broad-
faced, in full moon), but Trophonius was of veritable Orchomenian
stock, combining high wisdom in artistry with primeval horrors; v.
Pausanias IX, 37, 4-7 for his progeny and enormities; and the stunning
narration in 39, 5-14 about Trophonian divination. This appears to
have been grafted on an original worship of the divine Mother and the
raped Daughter. Eleusis could be, thus, indeed and appropriately by
the Hercyna river. -

Strabo, speaks finally of an agxatogc Opxopevog
reemerging according to some during the Cratetian drying up of the
lake in Alexander’s time. And in IX, 416 he repeats: mpoTeQOV HeEV OOV
otkeloOat tov Ogxouevov Gpaotv emi mediw, emmoAaloviwy 0¢ TV
VOATWY, dvowloOnvatr mEOg TO0 AKOVTIOV 0Q0C, TIQATELVOV ETtl
éEnrovta otadlovg péxot Iapamotapiwv twv v ) Pwkidl. A very

accurate description of the actual geographical situation. The location
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on Acontion gives the extant place of the submerged city. The old
Orchomenos might be the city of Phlegyas that the God destroyed by
cataclysms and earthquakes. The two other towns might have been
submerged in Deukalion’s time. It is by the way very significant that
both main mythological cataclysms in the Greek area concentrate
around the Boeotian basin; which is already indicated as the true
source, cradle and center of Hellenism, together with Peloponessus
and Crete. —

The stupendous works relating to the artificial channels may
have been occasioned by Phlegyas’ destruction; or their very audacity
might have contributed to the divine danger. They may be safely
however placed thereabout, as they actually are. For there followed
the enormous concentration of wealth (which is also indicated by the
very names Xovong and Xovor and Xpvooyévewr), part of which no
doubt resulted from the methodical intensive overcultivation of an
extremely fertile plain, as Strabo observed (IX, 415: Aéyovot d¢ o
xwotov, 0mep 1) Alpvn katéxet vov 1) Komnaig, avedpvxOat mpdtepov
kal yewQyeloOal mavtodanwe vmo twv Opxoueviwv mAnoiwv
oixovvTwy (or Do <t@WVv> toic Opxoueviolc mAnoiov oikovvtwyv; for the
transmitted V1O toic Opxopeviolg wv mANoiov oikovol is corrupt;
and @v I take to be an initial superscripted wv meant to correct the
datives (not impossible but unlike for Strabo’s kotvn)) to genitives). But
a principal source was due also to the military supremacy and

prowess of the Orchomenians. As it is connected to the royal names of
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Minyas and Orchomenos; and is typified in the construction of the
monumental Thesaurus (for Pausanias; or tomb for the moderns) of
Minyas; of which Pausanias most appositely comments: IToocodot de
gytvovto @ Mwvva tAkavtatl péyebog we vTepBaAéoBat Ttovg TEO
avToL TAOUTW OnoavEdv te avOpwnwyv wv lopev Mivoag mpwtog
€g LTOdOXTV XONHATWV wkodounoarto. ‘EAAnvec 6¢ dpa eiot dewvol
ta vnepopia év Oavuaot tibecOar ueiCove 1 Tt oikelx, OMOTE Y€
avopaoy Emupavéeoy Ec ovyypadny mopapldac UEV TAC TP
Alyvntiowg émnABev éénynoacBal mpoc T0 akpipéotatov, Onoavpov
o0¢ tov Mwvvov kai ta teixn ta év TippvvOr ovde émi Bpaxv 1iyayov
uvnune, ovdev ovta eAattovoc Oavuatoc (IX, 36, 4-5).

So much regarding those futile people of Pindar mentioned
above, when by proliferation they become a national menace. The high
artistry of the Orchomenians is also manifested by the capacities and
works of the brothers Trophonius and Agamedes. Tovtovg dpaotv, wg
nuénonoav, yevéoOal dewvovg Beolg te iepa kKataokevaoaoOal Katl
pacidewr avORTOS Kal YaQ @ ATMTOAA@VL TOV VAoV wKOdOUNoav
tov &v AeAdoic kat Yotet tov Onoaveov. Pausanias IX, 37, 5. The
following story regarding the latter monument testifies to their
amazing craftmanship. The extant prehistoric magnificently enormous
fortifications at Gla in the northeastern extremity of lake Copais prove
the tales of the Minyan wonders to be true history. The site is located
next to the wondrous drainage works that kept in those earliest times

under control the water level. All conspires to turn myth into history.
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The coming of Elatos to Phocis is connected, as we have seen,
with his support to the Delphian oracle against the Phlegyan
onslaught, but his final settlement in Eleateia to the north, but both
near and with open communication (along the plains of the Cephissus
river) to Orchomenian territory, need not have been in unmitigated
hostility to them. The very story of the marriage of his son with
Phlegyas” daughter points to some pacific arrangement in equilibrium.
If there has been one (or one major) actual attack (as distinct from
continuous pressure or sporadic incursions) of the Phlegyans on the
Pythian Sanctuary with the purpose of plundering, as Pausanias’
phrasing indicates and as is in itself likely, then we must combine
Elatos” arrival to Phocis with Philammon’s presence there to the same
purpose and effect (Paus. IX, 36, 2): téAog 0¢ kal &Tl TO iEQOV
OVANOOVTEG OTEATEVOLOL TO &V AeAdolg, Ote kal PLAGupwY Aoyaoty
Apyelwv €m avtovg (sc. touvg PAeyvac) Pondnoac avtoc Te
anéOavev &v tn uaxn kal ol twv Apyeiwv Aoyadec. (Philammon, the
holy man and singer, was singularly connected with Argos; he
instituted, according to the local tradition, the Lernaian Mysteric
Telete, Pausanias II, 37, 2. He resided in Parnassos, v. especially
scholia in Odyssea, t, 432, from Pherecydes, where he impregnated with
Thamyris the nymph Argiope (Pausanias, IV, 33, 3); he sung and won
in primeval Pythic celebrations, Pausanias, X, 7, 2).

If Philammon’s and Elatos” defence of the Sanctuary coincided,

the latter’s foundation of Elateia seems rather as the balancing gift to
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the compromised lessened party than as the result of war acquisition.
After all Elateia protected the Orchomenian territory from Northern
incursions to Boeotia. Remarkably the same shielding function seems
to have played Ynttoc, another foundation by an Argive leader (Paus.
IX, 36, 6-7), indubitably paeaceful this one and under the aegis of
Orchomenos, as the MeyaAar Hoiat testify (apud Pausanias). “Ynttog
lied on the high mountainous road to the coast, v. Pausanias, IX, 24, 3-
5. The highway (Aecwddoog) from Opxouevog to Opus passed through
YaumoAwg (the aboriginal “Yavtec of Southern Boeotia founded it,
after having been expelled by the Cadmeians); by this road,
remarkably as part of the same shield, lied Abae: ot 0¢ v taic ABaig
&g ynv v Pwxda Aéyovowv adkéodat €€ Agyovg, kal T0 dvoua
Ao APBavtog ToL 0lKLOTOL Aafetv TNV TOALY, ToV 0¢ AvyKkéwg T Kal

Ymeouvrotoag e Aavaov ada etvat (Pausanias, X, 35, 1).

F35%

Elatos went to Phocis and founded Elateia. His son, Ischys may
have tempted Coronis the daughter of Phlegyas. And hence probably
sprung the destructive form of the story on Boeotian soil; which was
then transplanted to Thessaly based on synonymies and supported by
poetic usages, but chiefly founded on the general projection of
Aeolicism from eastern central Greece to those vast plains in its north.

Thessaly, consonantly to her nature, too, was the fertile receptor and
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nourisher of Graecanism, not the initial originator and progenitor. The
transplantation of stock happened at two main steps: first with the
coming of the brothers Pelasgus, Achaeus and Phthius (Dionysius
Halicarnassseus, Antigu. Rom,. 1, 17); secondly with the arrival, after

Deucalion’s deluge, of Hellen.

EEEs

But, nonetheless, the tradition regarding the Phlegyan
connection of Asclepius, such as I have explained it above in detail,

was and remained undoubtedly Peloponnesian.

F35%

It is highly significant that in all Boeotia Pausanias does not
mention a single sanctuary, temple or statue dedicated to Asclepius
[13]. In Yntt6c the healing function is assumed by Hercules, as not
unfrequently is the case (Pausanias IX, 24, 3). The divine Image is no
work of art but Aifoc dpyoc kata 10 apxailov — a proof of extreme
antiquity. Nor was there anything worth of mention in the entire
Phocis, but for the exception of precisely Elateia with its temple to the
God (Pausanias X, 34, 6 [14]) and of the unique Asclepieion in the

district, honoured by all Phoceans, 70 stadia (~ 12 km) from Tithorea in
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an unspecified (but I believe SE) direction (X, 32, 12). This is again the
Cephissian plain, indeed not far from Elateia [15].

On the other hand Peloponnesus teams with places of
importance consecrated to the Healing God [16].

In Epidaurus, and according to the divine revelation from
Apollo himself, the Phlegyan connection is pure and without the dark
colours of the common, poetic (and Thessalian) account. But in the
tradition of the second Ciceronian Aesculapius born from Ischys (so
far as the human fathership is concerned) and Coronis we probably
have the sign of that other variation. Perhaps the gloomy aspect was
elaborated in Phlegyan territory; and the story of divine vengenance
only too eagerly seized on by Aeolic hybristic arrogance, and too well
cultivated and propagated in Thessaly, the country of fantastic magic,
monstrous cruelty and of boiling, boistering magnificent vanity.

The second Mercury, born of the same parents, is the one, Cicero
tells us (§56), qui sub terris habetur idem Trophonius (cf. Arnobius IV,
14, who, unfortunately, does not give the parentage of this
Trophonius-Hermes). This again stresses the Phlegyan dimension. For
Trophonius, according to the common story, was the son of Apollo on
the divine, or Erginus on the human, level, the famous king of
Orchomenus (Pausanias IX, 37, 4-5). Furthermore, Charax from
Pergamus (probably in his voluminous EAAnvikd) gave a fully
Arcadian, and indeed Cyllenian, setting to the dark, fatidical, hero, by

identifying his associate Agamedes with the Arcadian synonymous
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hero. Apud Scholia in Aristophanes Nubes, 508: Agamedes is husband
of Epicaste, mother (from some divine, no doubt Apollonian, agency)
of Trophonius and (truly from Agamedes) of Cercyon — this Agamedes
being a chief and lord in Stymphalos of Arcadia. We recognize here,
according to the detailed Arcadian genealogies in Pausanias, the
Agamedes, father of Cercyon indeed (5, 4), brother of Gortys and son
of Stymphalos (VIIL, 4, 8), who was son of Elatos and brother of Ischys
(4, 4). If we correct Charax by making Trophonius’ coadjutor
Agamedes his brother according to the ordinary account, we can easily
accommodate the Ciceronian testimony as to the Ischyan fathership
(whether nominal or real) of Trophonius-Hermes (we have already
noticed the worship of Aipytus-Hermes). After all, Aya-unong, like
F'avv-undng, connotes phallic magnificence and virility, glowing in
the latter, grandiose in the former: Agamedes is, in a sense, the
Cyllenian tumescent and erect, chthonian Hermes. While Trophonius’
statue in his Lebadeian Temple, the work of Praxiteles, was made in
the likeness of Asclepius, AokAnmiw kal Tovto elkaouévoy, just as the
images in the sacred cave are aydApata 0004, mepletArypévol O¢
elov avTWV TG OKNMTEOLS dpaxovtes. Tavta elkdoal Hev av TIg
AoxAnmov te eivat kat Yytewag, etev 0" av Topodpwviog kat “‘Egkuva,
emel pnde tovg dpaxovteg AokAnmuov paAdov 1) kat Tpopwviov
vouiCovowv tegovg etvat (Pausanias IX, 39, 3-4).

The Cyllenian centering and focusing of this account of Asclepius

has been rendered unmistekeable. And thus we have seen that in
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antique Titane, Coronis was acknowledged, albeit peculiarly. Her
xoanon was not consecrated within her son’s temple; when the great
sacrifice of suovotaurilia was offered to Asclepius, the aboriginal statue
was carried to the temple of Athena on the hill, and there honoured
(Pausanias, II, 11, 7). This singular ritual distancing, does not imply
any external conjunction of independent traditions (as ignorant
moderns were prone to imagine), but stems from the divine and
chthonic nature of Aesculapius; for greater emphasis on the human
mother, would tend to indicate heroic character. His uncompromised
divine status, right from the beginning, is acutely and elegantly
stressed by Pausanias, II, 26, 10: Oeov d¢ AokAnmov voploOevta €€
AQXNG, Kal ovk Ava XQOvov Aafovia tnv Grunv, tekunolowg kai
dAAoic ebplokw, kat Ourpov pagtuel pot ta el Maxdovog Vo
Avyapépvovog eionuéva (Ilias A, 193-4):

TaAOUBL OttL a0t Marxdova 0e0Qo KAAeoTOV

bt AOKAN IOV LidY,
we av et Aéyol Oeov natda dvOpwTov. Nicely and exquisitely. —

His chthonicity, furthermore, is evidenced in the very
passage referred to (II, 11, 7) by the burning entire of the sacrificial
victims on the surface of the earth (thus in an éoxapa), and not on the
altar (except for the birds): 6mooa d¢ Twv Ovopévwv kabayiCovoty,
000¢ amoxpa odiov EKTEUVELY TOVC Unpovs <aAA’™ OAokavtovor>,
xaupal 6¢ xalovor ATV TOLG OPvIDac, TOUTOLG dE ETl TOU PwHOV.

What I conjecturally added in clarification of the obvious sense, is not
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really necessary for Pausanias’ tense and moderately closed, recherché,
and removed style [17]. -

The connection of Coronis with Athena in Titane, may
very likely relate to some unknown local mythological story and
account. But nonetheless the general tutelage on health was in Attica
entrusted to Athena: on the Acropolis there were statues of Hygieia,
daughter of Asclepius, and of Athena Hygieia (Pausanias I, 23, 4) [18];
in Acharnae there was an altar of Athena-Hygieia (I, 31, 6); a statue of
AOnva Tlawwvie existed in the infamous house of Poulytion,
exquisitely and appropriately consecrated to Atovvoog Movornyétng
by the religious Athenians afterwards (I, 2, 5); finally, in the renowned
altar of Amphiaraus in Oropus the fourth part and potency was
devoted jointly to Adpoditn and Ilavaxewx and Taow and Yytewax and
AOnva IHawwvia (I, 34, 3). On the symbolic level, the goddess of War
and Wise Artistry would, both by virtue of her general shielding,
preserving and protective function, and because of her tutorship of all
non-mechanical non-manufacturing arts, naturally extend her care and
discipline to the area of health. Furthermore, the connection with the
eminently Boeotian Goddess may also signify, on the phyletico-
historico-cultural level, once more the Orchomenian dimension of the
Cyllenian Asclepius.

But this Cyllenian Aesculapius is brought in a certain connection
with Gortys in the arcadic Kynouria. For the city was founded by

Gortys the son of Stymphelus, brother of Ischys, these brothers being sons
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of Elatus (Pausanias VIII, 4, 8). And in the Xto& in the Asclepieion of
Titane there was a statue of AokAnmoc I'optoviog (I, 11, 8). It is naive
to suppose that this eponymy entails the transfer of the Aesculapian
cult from Gortys to Titane; such epitheta may equally well denote
exactly the reverse, i.e. the origination of the worship signified in them
at the place where it is located, or, also, a varied band of
connectednesses ranging from appropriation through assimilation to
subordination.

In the present case, the Messenian and Cyllenian-Epidaurian
Aesculapii met appropriately in Gortys, and found each other the
same with himself in essence though differing in origin. This provides
the key to the entire question.

It also removes the difficulty noticed above (p. 16) regarding the
identification of Kvvooovpa with a height in the area of Gortys, and
the location of the searched for Aesculapean tomb probably near or in
the Gortynian Asclepieion. The present hypothesis would nicely suit
the constraints of the problem: there was one tomb existing, and two
traditions of origin living, in Arcadia. The distinghuisher or
discriminator of the various hypostatic personages of each divinity
(from whom Cicero and the other later writers drew) assigned the one

burial place under two descriptions to the two candidates. —

EEEs
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However, obnoxious details stand in the way of the practical
certainty desired in such suppositions. For one, both Cicero and
Johannes Lydus seem to imply by their phrasing on its most natural
acceptance that the tomb of the second, as opposed to that of the third,
Asclepius did not lie in Arcadia (v. pp. 7-8) — not to mention the
Scholiast on Clemens Alexandrinus who explicitly translates the
relevant and wanted Cynosoura to the Spartan district. Of course their
source wants fwo tombs, but not necessarily one outside Arcadia. Yet
we must recollect that no burial place of Asclepius was widely and
surely known in antiquity; Cyrillus of Alexandria, Contra Julianum,
VIII p. 288B (ed. Spanheim): Tl yao twv AokAnmov yéyovev
a&laxovotov; (it takes quite some nerve to ask this even rhetorically!)
HaAAOV Ot Tic 0UTwW OLOAWAEV OIKTOWG; KATETMENOON YOO KEQALV®,
Kal YNV Kal €l Ogvpo KelTal VEKQOG, ovdE OToL TOTE YNNG €0TLV
eldoTwv Twv mpookvvovvtwy avtw (or avtov) [19]. And indeed no
other source indicates any resting place for Asclepius despite his
fulmination. Pausanias gives not the slightest intimation in his detailed
periegesis. He naturally would disapprove and discredit any such
information given his insistence on the pure and whole divinity of the
God; yet it is not consistent with his mode and manner to simply
withhold such local relation, should he knew of it, without at the very
least giving notice of his reticence. (The thunderstriking was a poetic
and not a localized feature of the story; he does no mention what, being

repugnant to his belief, finds no occasion to narrate).
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I conclude amidst such dearth of direct and incontrovertible
evidence, that two well-defined burial spots for Asclepius are too
many; that the one in Arcadian Kynosoura by the Lousios river was
remote and restricted in euPéAewa; and that the two tombs of the
hypostases-distinguishing source is an Alexandrian erroneous
inference, or more probably of harmonizing syncretism, probably from
two distinct and different mentions of the same spot in older texts. —

Secondly, the sheer extent and weight of the Aesculapian
presence in Sparta particularly and in Laconia generally tends by itself
to support Spartan Kynosoura as the location of his Memorial.
Pausanias mentions three (III, 14, 2; 14, 7; 15, 10) important Asclepian
sanctuaries in the city and one just outside, on the left bank of Eurotas
(IIL, 19, 7). Though the district Afpvat extended on that other side; v.
Strabo VIII, p. 364: Meoobav O ov T XWEAS elval HEQPOG <AAAo>
(added correctly by Coraes) tnc Zmaotng, kaOdmeo kal t0 Aypvaiov
katx tov <Oopvoka (according to Meineke’s suppletion, vastly
preferable to the alternative <®pa>ka), the mountain just opposite
Sparta to the N-NE towards Sellasia (at the foot of which lied
Therapnae).

The way Pausanias describes the third sanctuary is significant:
TV 0¢ AokAnmieiowv to émipavéoTatov meTomTal oPLot TEOG TOLS
Bowvntoic. And he has, at the beginning of the Spartan periegesis, just
heralded his unflinching determination to relate the most important

and significant things among those that he saw or heard (IIL, 11, 1). In
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fact, the matter can be pushed even further. For this Asclepieion lied
probably at the interior boundaries of Kynosoura towards Limnae,
and, perhaps, Mesoa. It is mentioned in Pausanias’ march from
Apopog at the west to the east (beginning at II1, 15, 6); the sanctuary of
Orthia Artemis on the east side is reached in the course of this
description (16, 7 sqq.), whose location has been found and identified.
The Asclepieion in question is by the famous Bowvnta; which latter lie
along the road Adetaic (12, 1) and, to judge from the context, near the
beginning of the street, at the Agora; Adetaic being the main avenue
to the south, continued outside the city by the road to Amyclae, and
roughly representing probably the division line between Kvvooovoa
and Meooa. The agora lied just to the west of the excavated theater
(14, 1). Drawing a line to the west from the Aipvaiov, and to the south
from the Agora we get the approximate position of Bowvnta, where
the major Asclepieion was, at the boundary of Kvvooovpa, as foretold.
The first mentioned sanctuary was in ITitavn (14, 2), év
Avywxdwv as the spot was called from the tombs of the royal race of
Agiads lying there. The Apouog was further down to the south and at
the west extremity of the town; for there it was the ITAatavnorac,
circumflown by the river (ITotapt tc MayovAac), 14, 8. To the right
as one walks from the burial place of Agiadae to the dpopog (v. 14, 7 in
conjunction with 14, 6), therefore at the wvery exterior boundary of
Kvvooovpa, lied the sanctuary of AoxAnmioc Aypvitag, so called

according to Pausanias because the xoanon of the God was made from
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the wood of the plant of chastity, &yvog. We further learn from an
inscription (n. 1444 in the Bockhian Corpus 1.G. = IG, V' 1, 602; S. Wide,
Lakonische Kulte, p. 182) of an AoxAnmioc Zyxowartac: Ilovrmw]viav
KaAA[Jotoveiknv Aplotov tépelafv] dwx [Bliov [ka]l dux yévoug g
erudplavelotdtng  Oeov  Aptéud[og]  Ofp]Oelag  x[atl] TV
ouvvk[a]Oewouvpévwy avt) Ole]lov kat Mowwv Aaxéoewv kl[ai]
Adpodeitne EvomAilov kat AokAetmov Xyxowata €[v] 1o “EAet kal
Aptéudlo]c Iatowtdog ev IMAelaig kat Alo]Jokovpwv etc. Whether
by “EAog the famous old town is meant or marshes in Sparta [20], the
cult no doubt existed in the capital. Swamps abounded in the Eurotas’
section of the city (as the very name Aiuvat typically clarifies), but also,
probably on the western side, by the river of Magoula, where the
Avyvitag was worshipped. It may well be that the Xyowatac was co-
honoured with the Ayvitac, or even that the two were aspectually
identified, aryvoc and oxotvog being both characteristic watery plants.
Now a valuable but corrupt Hesychian gloss runs thus s.v. oxwatac:
oxwatiov aywv tig érutadoc v Aaxedaipovt. The unmeaning
beginning should I believe be restored to health as follows:
xwatag <AokAnmog év “EAet vel. Aaxedatpove>
Lxwvatiov: aywv Tig eTutadlog v Aakedalpovt.

The feast and games were called tax Xxwdartia. Connecting the two
lemmata we could have positive if indirect proof of the existence of
Asclepius’ memorial in Sparta and, very likely, on the very boundary

of Cynosoura, as required. Zxowvadtag is but an incorrect writing of
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Zxwartac. For in the few lines of the inscription we have, besides the
understandable but still overdone substitution of et for the simple t
(KaAAwortoveiknv, 000ciac, ovvkabedoupévwy, Adpodeitng), the
ominous AokA&rmiov. Lxotvog was furthermore more common than
oxtvoc, which on the other hand is more religiously appropriate in
view of the cathartic properties of okiAAa, another name for the same
plant, v. Plutarchus, Pericles, 3; Hesychius s.v. oxtvoc; Scholia ad
Aristophanes, Plutu,s 720, although Theophrastus differentiated
between the two appelations. The purificatory oxivoc and the
sanctifying &yvoc go well together.

All this is undoubtedly strong, but it sensitively rests on a
number of combinations which any small dischanneling information
can disrupt. Thus we hear of another émitagioc dywv in inscription
CIG 1417 (= Griechische Dialekts-Inschriften 4472 = 1G, V 1, 660): A
noAle  KAéwva Xwowpdtovg aywvioapevov tov  emtadiov
Aewvida] kat Iavoav[ia kat tov Aolmov Nowwl[v aywva kat (?)
otepalvwOévt[a etc. That the two old hero-kings are honoured here is
made certain by Pausanias III, 14, 1: tov Oeatpov d¢ AmavTuKEL
ITavoaviov tov IAataxow 1 ynoapévov pvinua €0ty o 0¢ €TEQOV
Aewvidov kat Adyouvg kata £tog €kaoTov €T AULTOIG A€yovuol
(remarkable given Laconic reservedness and mistrust to speeches but
they naturally trusted that even rhetoric cannot but sublimize itself if
expended on such resplendent subjects) kat Ti0éacty dywva, év @

ANV ZMaQTaATwV dAA@ Ye ovk €0ty aywviCeoOat. Should the
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victors, e.g. be wreathed by crowns of oxtvog, the name of the games
would be accounted for. One fact, to be confessed, weights heavily on
the mind, causing reluctance to admit what otherwise, by virtue of the
elegant concatenation of things and information, would have been
tervently embraced: Pausanias” absolute silence. —

A third nicety in the situation reveals itself as follows: Strabo,
VIII, 370 writes: get O avtng (sc. the city of Argos and its acropolis,
Larisa) mAnoiov 6 Tvaxog, xaoadowdng mMoTapog, Tag Tyag EXwv €Kk
Avpxeiov, Tov kata vy Kvvovpliav dpovg tnc Apkadiac. An incredible
fuss has been raised over this simple, straightforward sentence (v. e.g.
the critical note in Kramer’s edition). That Stephanus Byzantius s.v.
AvVokewov, Hesychius s.v. Avgkiov and the Scholia ad Apollonius,
Argonautic,a A, 125 call it an Argolic mountain, is easily reconciled: it
lied on the very boundaries of Arcadia and Argolis, being the one
immediately to the north of Artemision (v. also infra p. 44).
Significantly, both these groups of sources confirm, the one explicitly,
the other inferentially, the Inachian procreation from this mountain.
Stephanus in particular has: Avgkelov, 6poc Apyouvs. KaAAtpayog
‘ExaAr). To torukov «Avgkniov DdwE», kat AVQKNIOG TO AQOEVIKOV,
kot AVgkelog wg Poitetoc. As Meineke saw, Avgkniov 0OwE must in
all probability be Inachus itself, whether the expression was
Callimachean, or, as I think, not. Sophocles in his Inachus, very likely
(Blomfield), glorified the turbulent river by combining it with the

synonymous Epirotic tributary of Acheloous (Fr 271 Radt = Fr. 265 Dj,
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apud Strabo VI, 271) making the one the miraculous continuation of
the other: et d¢ TovTo duvaATdV, T& Ve MEOEPNUEVA AdVVATA, KAL TQ
Tepl ToL Tvdxov pvbw magamAnowx:
QELYAQ AT AKQAG

[Ttvdov (pnotv 0 ZopokAnc), Adxkpov T ano [TegpatPav

el ApdprAoyouvg kal Axapvavac,

uioyet o Vdaowv toic AxeAwovr
Kal OTOPAG,

EvOEVO’ elg Agyog dax KA TEU@YV

NieL onuov tov Avpxkeiov .
Hesychius explains the very expression s.v. Avpkeiov (Schmidt pro
Avoxiov cod.) dnuov: to Apyog, amo Avgkov (Scmidt pro Avoxiov
cod) tov Avykéwc. €otL d¢ Kal 000¢, kal MOALS; as regularly and
normally, with eminent clearness. Strabo (IX, 424) mentions a river
Kndwooog, tac nnyac éxwv éx Avpkeiov. It must be probably some
tributary of Inachus. It is true that Pausanias locates the sources of
Inachus in Artemision, 11, 25, 3: év ToUtw (sc. T AQTepoiw) 0¢ elot @
ooet kat at nyal tov Tvayov: mnyal yap 01 t@ OvTL €lolv aDTw, TO O
VOwWE ovk emt MOAL é€wcvettal ¢ yNng (that is, what reaches further
down comes from rain-water, then as now. Inachus is more of a
torrent than a proper river. Cf. the formulaic expression AQyog
ntoAvdov). Still Lyrkeion as the lesser mountain can be taken as part

of the main mountainous mass of Artemision.
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We further read in Strabo VIII, 6, 6: 'H d¢ OmoAetmopévn twv
0dwv (sc. from Argolis to Arcadia, the middle one is meant)
OTEVWTEQR €0TL TNG TEoTéEAs (the most northerly) kat dyet dix tov
Aptepiotov. Tovtov d¢ émepvioOny Kat €Tt TEOTEQOV TOL OQOVGS, WG
EXOL eV VaoVv Kal dyaAua AQtéudog, €xot d¢ kat tov Tvaxov tag
ninydc. O d¢ Tvaxog édp’ oov pev MEOELDL Kata TV 0d0V TNV dlx
TOL OQOLG, TOLUTO €0ty AQyeiolc kat Mavtivevotv 000G TG XWEAS:
amootéPag d¢ &Kk TG 0doL TO VOwE dix g AQyeiag 1d1 TO ATO
TOUTOL KATELOL KAl €Ml ToUTw Tov Tvaxov aAAol te kat AloxVAog
TOTAUOV KaAovowv Agyetov. It is clear as daylight. What on the other
hand Pausanias emphasizes is that there is indeed a permanent
supply, rising from the mountain, of water for Inachus, only
inadequate to feed the river but for a rather small distance; for the rest,
the river depends on what comes from heavens. And in truth today it
is characterized as coming from the region between northern
Artemision and Lyrceion mountains, collecting the rain-water of their
eastern ridges.

There remains of course the difficulty of accepting Kynouria as
located around Lyrceion [21]. But Herodotus, in an incredibly
maltreated famous passage, confirms such extension. He analyses the
phyletic texture of Peloponnesus, affirming that only the Arcadians
and the Kynourians are truly autochthonous. Regarding the latter he

specifies, VIII, 73: ot d¢ Kvvovplot avtoxBovec édvteg dokéovot
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pnovvol eivat Tawveg, éxdedwotevvtal de VIO e AQyelwv AQxOUEeVOL
Kol ToL Xpovov, éovtec Opventat xat [oi] mepiotkot.

Concerning the exact location of Orneae there exists some
difficulty however, compounded by a curious mention by Strabo (VIII,
376) of a double site. Pausanias (knowing of one place alone) gives the
distance of Orneae from Lyrcea as about the same to that of Lyrceia
from Argos, namely 60 stades = 10.8 km (II, 25, 5). From the Argive
gate on the Acipdc (between Larissa and Aspis) two roads started, the
southerly leading to Oenoe at the foothills of Artemision (II, 25, 1-3)
and then, through a passage over this mountain called Ilptvog,
descended to Mantineia (VIII, 6, 4-6); the other, more to the north went
to Lyrceia (II, 25, 4) and eventually crossed the Lyrceion mountain
through the passage called KAtua& with the same ultimate destination
(VILI, 6, 4-6). Now the first difficulty is the site of Lyrceia on this road.
Remains by the villages Xxwoxwor, XkaAa, Xtéova and Katw
MmnéAeor have been suggested severally as possible candidates.
Without need, or probability indeed, of exactly locating a site which,
as Pausanias relates, was basically extinct already in Homer’s time
(thus being unrecensed by him, II, 25, 5) [22], it may be determined
that the distance computed by Pausanias restricts us to the vicinity of
Lxwoxwotr-LkaAa. This, it is true, removes too far away Avgkela (or
Avoxkelov) from the synonymous mountain. But the wvaluable
Pausanias again supplies the means of resolving the problem: for the

place was called Avyxeia initially and only afterwards Avpkeia on
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account of the residence there of Lyrcus, a bastard son of Abas (Il, 25,
5). His name, presumably, was then given to the mountain on account
of some other characteristic event or exploit of his there.

In any case, these questions do not affect the substance of my
argument regarding the pattern and order of localization of the
Aesculapian worship. The enigma concerning two locations in
Peloponnesus bearing the same or equivalent names (Cynouria or
Cynosouris — dog’s tail), is the same with the problem of the two
Achaean peoples in Peloponnesus and southern Thessaly
respectively, or with the one regarding the two Locrians, western and
eastern, in central, mainland Greece. Whatever the resolution of this
question is with reference to the Cynourians (and important
conclusions can be drawn from a deeper investigation of the subject,
some of which I have already foreshadowed above), Asclepius is
connected to the western ones, and this by virtue of their country
providing the meeting place of Aesculapian influences stemming on
the one hand from Messenia - Laconia and on the other from
Epidaurus — Delphi. The role of the Beotian — Phlegyan connection in
this polarity I have analysed in this antiquarian treatise. Thessaly is
also certainly marginalized according to the argument and account

presented here.
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NOTES

[1] That it was a marked and strong local tradition is evident
from Pausanias III, 26, 4: €1 0" &pa amto Aevkinmov tov Ilepmpouvg, wg
ot Meoonviol ¢aot, tovtov pot dokovov éveka ot tavtn (in the
Laconic Leuctra, Messenian of old according to the Messenians and
near Qapatl) Oewv paAlota ACKANTIOV TV, dte AQOLVONG Tada
elvat g Aevkintmov vopiCovtec. In the pictures at the back side of
the Temple of Messene in Messenia yéyoamtal d¢ kal AokAnmiog,
Apowvong wv Adyw twv Meoonvionv kat Maxawv kat ITodaAeiplog,
OtL €oyov tov mEOg TAlw kat tovtowg péteott (IV, 31, 12), besides
Leucippus and his three daughters and other Messenian leaders. The
Dorian king Sybotas, according to the general policy of the Messenian
Dorians to emphasise and revitalise autochthonous cults and customs
T d¢ motapw kateotoato @ Ilapiow kata étog ékaotov Qvewy
tov Baoclevovia, kat Evpvtw tw Melavéwe évayiCewv év Olyalia

TEO NG TeAETNG TV MeydAwv Bewv ayouévng €tr ev Avdavia.
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[Tavoaviag 1V, 3, 10. And in more detail: IV, 3, 1-2: ...ég d¢ Néotooa
Tov T0U NnAéwg mepmnAOe Meoonviwv 1) a1 Twv te AAAWV Kal
dowv mEotepov EPactAevev 1dag, mMANV doot toic AokAnmiov matoly
avTOV OTKOVOV. KAl YaQ TOuG AOKANTOL maldag otoatevoal
daowv &g TAov Meoonviovg ovrag Apowone yap AokAnmiov T1g
Aevkinmov kat 00 Kopwvidoc natda eivatl. kat Tolkkav te kKaAovowv
éonuov  év 1 Meoonvia xwolov xkat émn  twv  Ouneov
kataAéyovoav €év olg tov Maxdova O Néotwp t@ OloTQ
BePANUéEVOV TEQLETIWV E0TLV €VVOIKWS OUK GV OOV aLTOV W1 &G
veltova kal avOowmwv PacAéa OHoPLVAwVY TeoOvpiav TooT)vde e
erudetéaocOat. tolg d¢ kal paAlota 1)dn PePatovviatl TOV €C TOLG
AokAnmuadac Adyov, anodpaivovteg év I'eonvia Maxdaovog pvnuo
kat 1o €v Papaig twv tov Maxaovog matdwv tepdv. — Whether or not
Totkkn and OixaAix were names of places in Messenia, too, like
Ithome, Homer in Ilias B, 729-33 considers them as located in Thessaly,
under the leadership of the Asclepiads. On the other hand that
passage is perhaps out of order in the systematic description of
Thessaly within the Catalogue. But I shall not expatiate on this as there
is a serious and obvious difficulty for the Homeric text regarding the
mythically difficult to locate Oechalia (V. on Oechalia).

[2] So Bockh, correctly, reminding us of the habitual utilization
of Hesiod by Asclepiades as, e.g. in Scholia ad Pindarum, Pythia, 1V;
for their agreement v. Sch. Euripides, Alk., 1 (Fr. 9); schol. Apollonius
Rhodius, 1I, 178 (Fr. 22).
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[3] The manuscript tradition has Apowvonc. Bockh again thought
rightly that the name of a poet is there hidden, which Kalkman
supplied as above, properly. The character of this distich, in its simple
but impressive tenuity differs from the expansive floridity of the former,
exactly as Asius’ and Hesiod’s styles respectively differ.

[4] This is two verses compressed in one; the fuller form is given
in the scholia ad Pindarum, Pyth., 1II, 52, from Artemon. It runs so (Fr.
60 Merkelbach — West):

TNHOG &Q’ &yyeAog NAOe kOQaE teQng &TtO dNTOG
[TuOw &g MNyabénv kal o éPoaoev €0y’ AldNAa
Do(PBw axepoekoun, 6t ap’ Toxvg ynue Kopwviv
Eidatidong ®PAeyvao Aloyvntolo Ovyatoa.

[5] This has been correctly supplied by Hase, with reference to
Clemens, Protrepticus I p. 26 §30: AokAnTOG Keltal kKepavvwOelg €v
¢ Kvvooovpidog oplolic.

[6] Even Pindar, though adopting the Thessalian-Dotion account,
is forced to make the human antagonist of Apollo explicitly the son of
the Arcadian Elatus; so strong was the Arcadian dimension of the story.
Pythia 111, 25. Equally doubtless is Pausanias; cf. VIII, 4, 6 with II, 26, 6.
— Pindar comments unfavourably to that strange preference that some
futile people conceive of things alien, uncertain, removed or future
over their own tested, available and present familiar persons, evident
facts and traditional mores, in such language absolute and defining for

Hellenism : (Pythia 111, 19 sqq.)
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AAAQX TOL

b4

NOATO TV ATEOVTWV" Ol Kat ToAAoL taBov.

€0t de GLAOV év AvOEWTOLOL HATALOTATOV,

00TIC AloXVVWV ETUXWPLA TATITALVEL TAX TTOPOW

petauavia Onpevwy adxpavtols EAmioww.
The Scholia to the last but one verse comments: émixwox vOv Aéyet ta
maEOvTa (an unnecessary restriction, biased and inapposite; after all
the lover was a foreigner, from for off); éotL d¢ Spolov @

VITIOG, OG T €TOLUA ALTIWV AVETOLLA OLWKEL,
an epic verse, which the Scholia ad Theocritus, I, 75 and Orion
Antholognomicum 1, 25 (ed. Meineke in Stobaeus Florilegium vol. IV p.
252.9) ascribe to Hesiod (Fr. 61 Merkelbach et West). (Plutarchus, de
Garrulitat,e 505D uses it proverbially without mentioning its author).
But it is indeed futile and a typical exercise in sterile possibilism to
suppose that the Hesiodean verse comes from the narration of the
story of Coronis — which, besides, I have argued, belongs to the
unhesiodic MeyaAar Oliat. But essentially: it is one and apposite thing
to chastise Coronis” infatuation for the mysterious hero from afar to
the extent of both profaning the divine sperm in her and contemning
and orderly marriage in the joyous customary celebrations of her
country; it is another and inapplicable thing to comment on her fatal
error by gnomologizing on the foolishness of those who, leaving what
is ready embark on a pursuit of what is remote, untested and

uncertain: there was nothing really ready for Coronis — pace the
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naivity of the German upholders (in the beginning of the previous
disgustingly and deplorably degenerate century) of a cloudy
Konigsbergian version of Greek idealism, who would even,
apparently, expect, and advice Coronis to wait for, a formal nuptial
with Apollo. To call the semi-divine embryon ready, and to label the
acceptance of additional humane, though heroic, sperm as pursuit of
the unready, is simply perverse in the circumstances. — The Hesiodic
verse sounds exactly as the precepts in Opera et Dies, and may belong
to a similar gnomic work. (Hopfness adjudicated it to Xeipwvoc
TroOnkar;, which only if he would ascertain me that he learnt from
clear and unambiguous divination I would accept).

[7] The Aeginetans took back their island at the destruction of
the Athenian Empire, ibid.

[8] To differentiate them from the inhabitants of the well-known
Kynouria at the east coast of Peloponessos, between Argolis and
Laconia.

[9] That happened even in modern times, before the drying up of
the lake for agricultural purposes. When at full volume in the winter,
the lake was mostly an expanse of morasses, although in summer time
it almost entirely disappeared. One must bear in mind Col. Mure’s
description, Tour in Greece, vol. 1, p. 227 (apud e.g. Smith).

[10] For it is one thing to initiate a new order in consonance with

nature and nature’s order and god; it is completely different to
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reembark on a route which nature in its historical evolution had
condemned by destroying it.

[11] If, as Eustathius has in his Commentary on Dionysius
Periegetes, 267, the river flew to, and not from, the lake, the
geographical analogy to the Boetian combination is perfect.

[12] V. Pausanias IX, 5, 1: ...kal &mo TtoUTOL TOIC TTOAAOIC T@WV
otV EMikANOS ¢ tag OnMPac éotiv Qyvywuat Cf. e.g. Sophocles,
Oedipus Coloneus, 1770: ©Pac... Qyvylovs. (Aeschylus though he
applies the adjective to the Boeotian Thebes, Sept. contra Theb., 320, and
to Attic Athens, Persae, 974, he seems to mean it primarily in the
derivative sense of primeval, as he also calls the Egyptian Thebes
QOyvytag (Persae, 37); However there was a mythological connection
between the two Thebes; v. Tzetzes, Scholia in Lycophron, 1206).
Corinna (Fg. 31B) apud Scholia in Apollonius, 11I, 1177; Apollonius loc.
cit.; Lycophron, Alexandra, 1206 (cf. Tzetzes ad loc.); Stephanus
Byzantius s.v. (where it is added: éAéyeto xat 11 Attkn maoca
Oyvyla, wg Xapa& pnotv év toic Xpovikoic. The Qyvyat ITVAat in
Boeotean Thebes are well known. I omit many other references and in
primo those from Latin sources. All confirm the supremacy of Boeotia
over Attica in those times; for so we must interpret the reported
kingship of Ogygus in Attica (Eusebius in Chronica; Et.M. s.v.); the
very gap between him and Cecrops, and his precedence over the Attic
king, assumed in the chronographical accounts (of which I have

treated elsewhere) testify to it. And Amphictyon’s kingship in Athens
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points in the same direction. However, when we meet with an
independent Attica, the Ogygian hegemony of southern Boeotia has
been eclipsed, while the Orchomenian preeminence to the north of the
country is more and more affirmed. However significant connection
between the countries continued in later times, too: in Haliartus there
existed a Heroon of Cecrops, the son of Pandion (Pausanias IX, 33, 1).
The strictly Boeotian (and Aeolian) War-Goddess Athena (*) coexisted
with the Ionian (and Pelasgian) Poseidon in Boeotia, where the tribal
equilibrium was reflected in the undisturbed relationship of the gods,
as is manifested also in the remarkable mediation of Triton between
the Towtoyévewa and the Sea-Water god. But in Athens, the Goddess
had to give a battle for the possession of the Acropolis, as there was
not enough phyletic basis for her authority.

(*) The Lesbian poet-aristocrat-warrior, invoking her, refers to
her Coronian residence in preference to any supposed archetypal
Thessalian abode (Alcaeus Fr. 3 Diehl = 9 Bergk = 325 Voigt = 325 Lobel
- Page, apud Strabo IX, 411):

Y vaoo” ABavaa mMoAepuddokog
& mot Kopwvrjag pedéoto” emi Aaiw
vavw maeolfev apdPatvelg
KwpaAiw motapw map’ 6x0atc.
[I have tentatively restituted the second verse from its corrupt

state in the mss. tradition émdewV avw or ETOEVWV AV Or ETUOEWV
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avt@ with ped[ in the cod. rescr., cf. Voigt. In the rest I follow in the
main Welcker’s felicitous emendations].

The name of the riverlet by the sanctuary is KovpdAtov in Callimachus
Lavacra Pallados, 64 and in Strabo himself IX p. 438 treating of what he
considers as the Thessalian prototype. But he gives Kovaptiov in the
present place as well as in p. 435, and explicitly observes the Alcaic
modification in the mane as he says (p. 412). Yet Kovagiov is hardly
Greek. And KovpdAiog comes nicely and euphoniously from Kovpn,
the Maiden, very appropriately.

[13] There can be no doubt that the statues in IX, 39, 3 represent
the second alternative, Trophonios and Hercyna.

[14] T 0t AokANm@w vaog wkodounTat kat dyadua yévew
Exov éoti. But as the Aesculapius was normally represented bearded, I
would suggest we must read: kal dyaApa yévelwx <ovi> £xov €0TL
However the expression reoccurs in the other passage: ¢év puéow d¢ 6 te
vaog kal ayaApoa AlBov memowmpévov, yévewa Exov, néyedog katl
vmep dvo modac. I hesitate. But the reason I adduced still seems to me
overwhelming.

[15] In Panopeus, the Phlegyan habitation in Phocis, within a
curious small building of unburnt bricks there was a stone statue
which others ascribed to Asclepius, others to Prometheus. Good
reason is adduced by Pausanias (X, 4, 4) that it represented the latter.

[16] To mention some locations: Sicyon (II, 10, 2); Patrae (VII, 21,
14); Titane (II, 11, 5 sqq.); Thelpusa (VIIL, 25, 3); Messene (IV, 31, 10);
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Phlius (II, 13, 5); Argos (II, 23, 4); Aegium (VII, 23, 6); Pellene (VII, 27,
10); Asopos in Laconia (III, 22, 9); and another nearby (§10); and
further (§13); also in Epidaurus Limera (III, 23, 7); all these places on
the Malea promontory.

[17] The other significant singularity of worship in the Titanic
(Titanean) Asclepieion is immersed in textual corruption. I read (II, 11,
6) OV (pro @) ' av évtavBa tovTwV IAdoacObatr OeAnor) TS etc,, i.e.
whomever of the before mentioned two divinities (Asclepius or
Hygieia) one wishes to propitiate, he is instructed to offer his worship
to the statue of the latter. And in VII, 23, 8 I assume and apogdivyAv
fill a lacuna thus: éntet kat év Trtavn g Zikvwviwv T0 avto ayaApo
Yytewxv te ovopaleoOat <kat povov oéBecOar>, kat madt eival
ONAa wg Tov NALKOV dQOHOV €Tl Y1) Vyletav molovvta avOowmolcs.
Alternatively, one may supply <kai AokAnmov Ovyatépo> or <kal
AoxAnmuadoe>, congruously to the details of Pausanias” encounter and
exchange with the Sidonian.

[18] This stood immediately to the east of the Propylaea where
its basis has been found, bearing the inscription: AOevaiot Tet
AOBevatat tet Uytelat. ITogpog emoleoev ABOevaiog. Plutarch, Pericles,
XIII, relates the concrete occasion on which the statue was erected; but
he adds: éni ToUtw d¢ kAl xaAkovv ayoAua g Yytewag AOnvag
avéotnoev (sc. Pericles) év dxpomoAel mapa Tov Pwuov, 0¢ Kal
nipoTepov Nv, wg Aé¢yovorv. Plinius XXII, 44 gives a variant of the same

particular story.
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[19] What Cyrill says in VI p. 200E has been construed as
implying an Aesculapian tomb in Epidaurus, but erroneously:
nipooBaAwv (sc. Asclepius) d¢ toig Emdavolols, kal do&av apmdoag
OVK QAYEVVI] Tt avTols ToL kKat Oeog etval tig, PaAAetal kepavve,
TIOLVT|V VT TNV MRETIWOETTATNV EMadévtog Oeov etc.

[20] The article telling for the latter, rather, supposition. Helos
was in Pausanias’ time (and at that of the inscription) deserted, III, 22,
3, cf. 20, 6; though it still played some religious role, v. loc. cit. In the
time of Strabo, it was but a village (xcwun), VIII, 363.

[21] To evade the problem by assuming the work of an
interpolator who confounded Avoxelov with Avkatov, is the way of
folly. And after all the glorious Lycaion did not actually belong to
Kynouria, which extended up to its north and easterly feet.

[22] That in a 3rd century B.C. decree an Argive from Lyrceion is
mentioned (Bull. d. corr. hell. 1968 p. 7) can easily be interpreted in a
number of ways without involving the existence of a separate xwun
up there on the pre-homeric spot. This would in any case be
inconsistent with the supercilious and rough way the Argives handled
their renowned neighbours in the plain. Pausanias speaks only of a
xwpiov (a place in the country) and of ¢peimia, ruins, in which he
noticed a memorial to Lyrcus (eikwv emt oA tov AVgkov), and it is
the Argives who celebrate the festivity in commemoration of the
exchange of beacon-signs between Lynceus and Hypermnestra (loc.

cit.). That Strabo (VIII, 376) speaks of Avgkeiov and Ogveal in the
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present (kwuat & eiol TG AQyelag etc.) is certainly noncommittal; he
being not an eye-witness, normally utilizes the temporally indefinite
present to report information supplied by his sources, unless he

explicitly wants to register time accidents.

[Spring, 1986]



